
 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
PUBLIC WORKS 

COMMITTEE 
Agenda and Reports 

for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 15 October 2024 

at 6.30 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2024 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 15 October 2024, at 6.30 pm 
 
 

 Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Elliott (Chair) 

Councillor Noon (Deputy Chair) 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Giles, Hou, 

 Li, Martin and Dr Siebentritt  
 

  

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee meeting, the Chair 
will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave -  

Councillor Giles 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of Minutes - 17/9/2024 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
held on 17 September 2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings. 

View public 17 September 2024 Minutes. 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest    
 
5.   Deputations 

Nil 

 

 
6.   Workshops    
 
 6.1   Findings of the Powerline Undergrounding Pilot Project 4 - 16 
 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council    
 
 7.1   Findings of the Powerline Undergrounding Pilot Project - West Pallant 

Street 
17 - 21 

 
 7.2   Glen Osmond Road, Hutt Road and Park 17 Improvements 22 - 34 
 
 7.3   Request for Long-Term Extension of Permit to Occupy Public Realm - 

Women's and Children's Hospital 
35 - 39 

 
 7.4   Capital Works Monthly Project Update - September 2024 40 - 52 
 
 7.5   Draft Integrated Transport Strategy for Public Consultation 53 – 83 

 
 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1067/Printed%20minutes%2017th-Sep-2024%2019.00%20Infrastructure%20and%20Public%20Works%20Committee.pdf?T=1


8.   Reports for Noting 

Nil 

 

 
9.   Closure    

 
 



 
 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 15 October 2024 

 

Tuesday, 15 October 2024 
Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee 

Findings of the Powerline Undergrounding 
Pilot Project 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Places 
Presenter: Mark Goudge, 
Associate Director Infrastructure 

Public 
 

 

 
 

PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP 
To provide an update to Council Members on the progress of undergrounding projects and seek feedback noting 
the findings and challenges associated with undergrounding on residential streets. 
 

 
KEY QUESTIONS 
 
The workshop aims to inform Council of key learnings taken from recent project investigations on West Pallant 
Street and Royal Avenue pertaining to the undergrounding of third-party assets 
 
Questions for Council Members:  

1. What are Council Members’ views on the undergrounding of powerlines on residential streets noting the 
increased costs associated with supporting infrastructure? 

 
2. What are Council Members’ views on seeking funding contributions from residents to undertake associated 

works on private properties? 
 
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 4

Agenda Item 6.1



Undergrounding of Powerlines

To provide an update to Council Members on the progress of undergrounding projects 
and seek feedback noting the findings and challenges associated with undergrounding 
on residential streets.

Infrastructure

Mark Goudge 
Associate Director Infrastructure

P
age 5

A
ttachm

ent A



slide 2 

Undergrounding of Powerlines

A
[...]
cing provided. 

Customers affected by the undergrounding were informed of the project through direct communications by the 
project team. Impacted properties were subject to heritage and electrical assessments to ensure the building 
façades were not impacted by the works and existing electrical infrastructure was checked for compliance. 
Additionally, inspections by contractors to assess the scope and forecast costs for reinstating landscape elements 
on private property impacted by the undergrounding were also undertaken. 

No funding has been allocated in the 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget to progress undergrounding works on the 
street.  After a full scoping of the undergrounding works including the requirements for third party asset relocation, 
the forecast cost to underground power delivery in West Pallant Street is $387,000. 

The purpose of this report is to update Council on the Project team’s progress on the pilot project and to provide a 
recommendation moving forward. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 22 October 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes the findings of the Powerline Undergrounding Pilot Project in West Pallant Street determined to 

date.  

2. Endorses not to proceed further with the third-party asset undergrounding in West Pallant Street.  

3. Proceed with the capital renewal portion of the project as included in the 2024/25 Business Plan & Budget. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7.1



 
 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 15 October 2024 

 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Places 
Strategic Alignment – Our Environment 
 

Policy 
Undergrounding (Overhead Electricity and Telecommunication Cables) Policy. 
 

Consultation Directly affected landowners of undergrounding 14 & 18 West Pallant Street, North 
Adelaid
[...]
rk Goudge, Associate Director 
Infrastructure 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Tom McCready, Director City 
Services 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority (Kadaltilla) is the principal advisor to both the Council and the State 
Government on the protection, management, enhancement and promotion of the Adelaide Park Lands.  

This report presents the advice of Kadaltilla following their meeting on 25 July 2024, advising Council of the 
endorsement of the concept plan for Glen Osmond Road, Hutt Road and Carriageway Park / Tuthangga (Park 17) 
Improvement.  

The project aims to rehabilitate the existing open eroded channel along Glen Osmond Road whilst providing long-
term conservation to the historic avenue of trees, enhancing Park Lands safety and accessibility, and continuing to 
provide reliable stormwater management services to the catchment and surrounding locality. 

 As part of the project, other improvement works proposed include renewing the ageing road surface, lighting 
infrastructure, and construction of a new shared-use path to strengthen the connection between the southern Park 
Lands and the City are also proposed.   

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 22 October 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes that the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority advises Council that it: 

1.1. Endorses the recommendation to proceed with the Glen Osmond Road, Hutt Road and 
Carriageway Park / Tuthangga (Park 17) Improvements concept as contained in Attachment A to 
Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 
15 October 2024. 

1.2. Notes that the Administration will provide further updates to Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands 
Authority and the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee as design progresses. 

 
 
 

Page 22

Agenda Item 7.2



 
 

I
[...]
 the progressive erosion affecting the performance of the stormwater asset and undermining 
the stability of the banks.  

3. The bank erosion will also impose irreversible damage to the row of mature sugar gums (Eucalyptus 
cladocalyx), which forms a towering avenue approach to the city. There are a total of 45 trees, including 19 
significant trees and 12 regulated trees lining the south-western bank of the channel between Greenhill Road 
and South Park Lands Creek. 

4. This project was created to address the erosion issue of the open channel to provide long-term tree health 
preservation of the existing gum trees, while maintaining the stormwater management function. Importantly, 
the project will improve access and pedestrian safety concerns created by steep banks of the exposed open 
channel.  

5. The Administration recommended to rehabilitate the existing open channel via installation of a 1800mm 
culvert as detailed in Attachment A. This design is the result of a comprehensive multi-criteria analysis that 
compared several options against financial implications, environmental benefits, risks and alignment with the 
relevant City of Adelaide strategies. 

6. At its meeting held on 25 July 2024, Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority (Kadaltilla) endorsed the 
concept contained in Attachment A.  

6.1. THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES COUNCIL: 

6.1.1. That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

6.1.2.  Endorses the recommendation to proceed with the Glen Osmond Road, Hutt Road and 
Carriageway Park / Tuthangga (Park 17) Improvements concept as contained in Attachment A 
to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 
25 July 2024. 

6.1.3.  Notes that the Administration will provide further design development updates to Kadaltilla as 
concept design progresses. 

7. In response to the discussion during the Kadaltilla meeting, further information on the option of divert
[...]
y 2024

tech.
SERVICESGlen Osmond Road, Hutt Road & Park 17 Improvements 

9

P
age 23

P
age 34



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 15 October 2024 

 

Tuesday, 15 October 2024 
Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee  

Request for Long-Term Extension of 
Permit to Occupy Public Realm - 
Women's and Children's Hospital 
 
Strategic Alignment - Our Places 

Program Contact:  
Steve Zaluski, Associate Director 
Regulatory Services 

Public Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The report seeks a Council resolution to the Women’s and Children’s Hospital’s (WCH) request to extend their 
permit to occupy a portion of the footpath and roadway located adjacent to and on Sir Edwin Smith Avenue. The 
WCH have requested this remain in place until 31 December 2026. 

The WCH has occupied this area since 1 March 2021 for temporary PODs providing health support to patients of 
the hospital. Initial approval was provided under delegation by Administration during the COVID-19 pandemic and 
has remained in place via short-term extension requests. 

In November 2023 the Minister for Health and Wellbeing, the Honourable Chris Picton MP, contacted the Chief 
Executive Officer seeking an extension of the permit until 2031, in line with the expected completion of the new 
WCH.  

Following further discussions and the presentation of information at the 8 October 2024 CEO Briefing, the WCH 
have reviewed their extension request and are now seeking extension to 31 December 2026.  The WCH 
representatives indicated the extension will enable a feasibility study to be completed regarding alternate 
arrangements to be made.  

Given the length of request and nature of the land use, which do not align with standard permit policies, a 
resolution of Council is sought on whether to grant the permit extension or not. 

The report outlines the impacts of this request and recommends a final permit extension be granted until 31 
December 2026, with conditions that include that the permit extension reiterates that the area is to be reinstated to 
its original form at that time, with removal of all items and any remediation required to the public realm to be 
undertaken at the WCH’s cost within the timeframe of this permit extension.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 22 October 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE & PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes the request seeking a further extension for the Women’s & Children’s Hospital to occupy a portion 

of the public footpath and adjacent parking bays on Sir Edwin Smith Avenue until 31 December 2026. 

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or their delegate, to execute an extension of the permit for the 
Women’s & Children’s Hospital to continue to occupy the footpath to 31 December 2026, in line with the 
conditions and fees currently in place and with the following conditions to be met by the Women’s and 
Children’s Hospital by the end of the permit: 

2.1. remove all of its infrastructure located in the public realm (footpath and roadway), including the 
PODs; 

2.2. return the public realm to its previous condition following the permit expiry,  

2.3. undertake all remediation and reinstatement at WCH’s cost. 

3. Notes no further extensions will be granted beyond 31 December 2026.  

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7.3



 
 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 15 October 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Places  
Encourage bold, interesting and purposeful development. 

Policy 
The duration and intended use of this request does not align to standard frameworks 
Administration work within to issue permits under delegation, hence being shared with 
Council for decision.  

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource 
Fees for WCH’s exc
[...]
ucture located in the public realm (footpath and road way), including the PODs, 

27.2. return the public realm to its previous condition following the permit expiry,  

27.3. undertake all remediation and reinstatement at WCH’s cost, 

28. The permit will outline that no extensions will be granted beyond 31 December 2026. 

29. Should WCH continue to occupy the land without a valid permit, formal enforcement action can occur. 

30. Fees have been paid by WCH for the use of this space since 2021.  

31. If extended, it is recommended that the existing fee rate remains in place throughout this time. The rate 
being charged is Council’s standard permit rate for the temporary use of a public space for a business 
purpose, being $1.75 per square metre per day, reviewed each year under Council’s Fees and Charges.  

32. If extended for two years, the fees equate to approximately $220.50 per day or $1,500 per week, for the 
two-year period (subject to fee increases/decreases at each annual review of Council’s Fees and Charges). 

Options & Next Steps 
33. Three options are available to Council: 

Page 38



 
 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 15 October 2024 

33.1. Grant WCH an extension to their permit to 31 December 2026 in line with their request. 

33.2. Grant WCH an extension to their permit to a date determined by Council, which would be beyond the 
current end date of 31 December 2024, but prior to 31 December 2026. 

33.3. Provide no further extensions to the current permit end date of 31 December 2024. 

34. If Council resolve to extend the permit, minor amendments to traffic management details are expected to be 
actioned, and a revised permit and invoice issued. 

35. If Council resolve not to extend the permit, Administration will advise WCH that the area will need be vacated 
and returned to its original form by 31 December 2024, as per their permit conditions. 

 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Link 1 – CEO Briefing slides - 8 October 2024.  
Link 2 – WCH PODs Site Plan & Photos - Sir Edwin Smith - CW/456/2021/HRDA. 
 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 39



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 15 October 2024 

Tuesday, 15 October 2024 
Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee 

Capital Works Monthly Project Update - 
September 2024  
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Mark Goudge, Associate Director 
Infrastructure 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Tom McCready, Director City 
Services 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report provides a summary view of the Capital Works Program delivery and financial performance as of 30 
September 2024 including a snapshot of headline projects either complete or in progress, future procurement 
activities and upcoming community consultation and engagement activities. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 22 October 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes the Capital Works Program Update for September 2024 as contained within this report and 

Attachment A to Item 7.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure & Public Works Committee 
held on 15 October 2024. 

 
 
 

Page 40

Agenda Item 7.4



 
 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 15 October 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Strategy, Value and Efficiency – Strategic and Capital Projects are delivered on time 
and on budget (target 75%). 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Consultation to various levels as required for the delivery of each project has or will be 
undertaken. 

Resource Projects delivered through a combination of Council resources, contract staff and 
external contractors and suppliers. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of t
[...]
cil formally adopting the Strategy in mid-2025. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 22 October 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the Discussion Papers and the associated Discussion Paper Summary Documents as per Item 7.5 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 15 October 
2024. 

2. Endorses the following Discussion Paper Summary Documents (Attachments) as primary engagement 
materials for public engagement, as per Item 7.5 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and 
Public Works Committee held on 15 October 2024: 

• Attachment A - Street Space and Kerbside Management.  

• Attachment B - Cycling and Cycle Parking.  

• Attachment C - Public Transport. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7.5



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 15 October 2024 

• Attachment D - Motor Vehicles and Parking  

• Attachment E - Walking and Wheeling  

• Attachment F - Shared Micromobility  

• Attachment G - Events, Works and Transport Disruptions  

• Attachment H - Urban Freight, City Servicing, Waste Transport and Deliveries  

 

 

Page 54



 
 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 15 October 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Places 

The Integrated Transport Strategy will provide strategic direction to activate our places 
in a safe and accessible way for our community. 

Policy Smart Move Transport and Movement Strategy 2012-2022 will be replaced by the 
Integrated Transport Strategy. 

Consultation 

The Stage 1 - Engagement for the Integrated Transport Strategy will be open for a 
four-week period from Monday 28 October 2024 to Monday 25 November 2024. The 
results of the engagement feedback and analysis will be reported to Council in April 
2025, together with the
[...]
es. 

30.3. Project Reference Group (PRG) stakeholders including the RAA, adjoining Councils, the Heart 
Foundation, the Commissioner for Children and Young People, Bike SA and Walking SA. 

Next Steps 

31. Subject to Council endorsement, the Stage 1 community and stakeholder engagement will commence and 
be undertaken between Monday 28 October to Monday 25 November 2024. 

32. Following this four-week public engagement period, feedback will be formally collated into an Engagement 
Report that will be presented to Council in conjunction with the draft Integrated Transport Strategy 
documents in April 2025. 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Link 1 - September 2024 Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Workshop Presentation 

Link 2 - Street Space and Kerbside Management Discussion Paper 

Link 3 - Cycling and Cycle Parking Discussion Paper 

Link 4 - Public Transport Discussion Paper 

Link 5 - Motor Vehicles and Parking Discussion Paper 

Link 6 - Walking and Wheeling Discussion Paper 

Link 7 - Shared Micromobility Discussion Paper 

Link 8 - Events, Works and Transport Disruptions Discussion Paper 

Link 9 - Urban Freight, City Servicing, Waste Transport and Deliveries Discussion Paper 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A - Street Space and Kerbside Management Discussion Paper Summary 

Attachment B - Cycling and Cycle Parking Discussion Paper Summary 

Attachment C - Public Transport Discussion Paper Summary 

Attachment D - Motor Vehicles and Parking Discussion Paper Summary 

Attachment E - Walking and Wheeling Discussion Paper Summary 

Attachment F - Shared Micromobility Discussion Paper Summary 

Attachment G - Events, Works and Transport Disruptions Discussion Paper Summary 

Attachment H - Urban Freight, City Servicing, Waste Transport and Deliveries Discussion Paper Summary 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 59

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=193&MId=1067&Ver=4
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.
[...]
l-time demand to 
optimise space usage and reduce congestion. 

 

 

 

 

Loading zones within the City of Adelaide 

Adelaide Central Market 

Access to Rundle Mall 

P
age 83


	Agenda
	6.1 Findings of the Powerline Undergrounding Pilot Project
	PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP
	KEY QUESTIONS
	WORKSHOP - Findings of the Powerline Undergrounding Pilot Project Workshop - Our Places template

	7.1 Findings of the Powerline Undergrounding Pilot Project - West Pallant Street
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	7.2 Glen Osmond Road, Hutt Road and Park 17 Improvements
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	Background
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	Link 1 - Option Analysis presented to Kadaltilla (22 August 2024)
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Glen Osmond Road, Hutt Road and Park 17 Improvements
	6.1 Glen Osmond Road, Hutt Road and Park 17 Improvements
	Attachment 1 for Glen Osmond Road, Hutt Road and Park 17 Improvements



	7.3 Request for Long-Term Extension of Permit to Occupy Public Realm - Women's and Children's Hospital
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS

	7.4 Capital Works Monthly Project Update - September 2024
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Capital Works Monthly Project Update - September 2024

	7.5 Draft Integrated Transport Strategy for Public Consultation
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Street Space and Kerbside Management Discussion Paper Summary
	Attachment B - Cycling and Cycle Parking Discussion Paper Summary
	Attachment C - Public Transport Discussion Paper Summary
	Attachment D - Motor Vehicles and Parking Discussion Paper Summary
	Attachment E - Walking and Wheeling Discussion Paper Summary
	Attachment F - Shared Micromobility Discussion Paper Summary
	Attachment G - Events, Works and Transport Disruptions Discussion Paper Summary
	Attachment H - Urban Freight, City Servicing, Waste Transport and Deliveries Discussion Paper Summary




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

Minutes 
for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 15 October 2024 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2024 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 15 October 2024 at 6.33 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 15 October 2024 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Elliott (Chair)  

Councillor Noon (Deputy Chair)  
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Li, Martin and, Dr Siebentritt  

 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apology:  

Councillor Hou 

On Leave: 

Councillor Giles 

Absent: 

Councillor Davis 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 17/9/2024 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Councillor Noon 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 17 September 
2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried  
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 
6 Workshops 
 
6.1 Findings of the Powerline Undergrounding Pilot Project 

Discussion Facilitator:  

Tom McCready, Director City Services  

Precis of Topic:  

To present Committee members with an update on the progress of undergrounding projects and seek 
feedback noting the findings and challenges associated with undergrounding on residential streets. 

Undertaking – Powerline Undergrounding Policy 

In response to queries from the Chair, an undertaking was given to provide Members with a timeline for the 
development of the Powerline Undergrounding Policy. 

 
 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 15 October 2024 at 6.33 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 15 October 2024 

7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 Findings of the Powerline Undergrounding Pilot Project - West Pallant Street 

Moved by Councillor Abrahimzadeh, 
Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the findings of the Powerline Undergrounding Pilot Project in West Pallant Street determined to 
date.  

2. Endorses not to proceed further with the third-party asset undergrounding in West Pallant Street.  

3. Proceed with the capital renewal portion of the project as included in the 2024/25 Business Plan & 
Budget. 

Discussion ensued, during which: 

• Councillor Siebentritt entered the Colonel Light Room at 7.07 pm. 

• With the consent of the mover, seconder and the meeting it was agreed the motion would be taken in 
parts. 

Part 1 of the motion was then put and carried 

Part 2 of the motion was then put and lost 

Part 3 of the motion was then put and lost 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Couros, 
Seconded by Councillor Siebentritt – 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL  

2. Defer the capital renewal portion of the project as a budget proposal in the 2025/26 Business Plan & 
Budget. 

3. Requests administration to prepare a budget proposal to accommodate undergrounding works of 
$387k as part of the 2025/26 business plan and budget. 

Carried unanimously 
 
7.2 Glen Osmond Road, Hutt Road and Park 17 Improvements 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Councillor Abrahimzadeh - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes that the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority advises Council that it: 

1.1. Endorses the recommendation to proceed with the Glen Osmond Road, Hutt Road and 
Carriageway Park / Tuthangga (Park 17) Improvements concept as contained in Attachment A 
to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
held on 15 October 2024. 

2. Notes that the Administration will provide further updates to Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 
and the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee as design progresses. 

Discussion ensued 

 

 

 

 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 15 October 2024 at 6.33 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 15 October 2024 

Undertaking – Glen Osmond Road, Hutt Road and Park 17 Improvements – Incidents 

In response to a query from Councillor Siebentritt, an undertaking was given to provide Members, with details 
on incidents that had occurred as a result of the damaged channel. 

The motion was then put and carried unanimously 
  

7.3 Request for Long-Term Extension of Permit to Occupy Public Realm - Women's and Children's 
Hospital 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape moved the following motion, which lapsed for want of a seconder: 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE & PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the request seeking a further extension for the Women’s & Children’s Hospital to occupy a 
portion of the public footpath and adjacent parking bays on Sir Edwin Smith Avenue until 30 December 
2025. 

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or their delegate, to execute an extension of the permit for the 
Women’s & Children’s Hospital to continue to occupy the footpath to 31 December 2025, in line with 
the conditions and fees currently in place and with the following conditions to be met by the Women’s 
and Children’s Hospital by the end of the permit: 

2.1. remove all of its infrastructure located in the public realm (footpath and roadway), including the 
PODs; 

2.2. return the public realm to its previous condition following the permit expiry,  

2.3. undertake all remediation and reinstatement at WCH’s cost. 

3. Notes no further extensions will be granted beyond 31 December 2025. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Noon, 
Seconded by Councillor Couros - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE & PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the request seeking a further extension for the Women’s & Children’s Hospital to occupy a 
portion of the public footpath and adjacent parking bays on Sir Edwin Smith Avenue until 31 December 
2026. 

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or their delegate, to execute an extension of the permit for the 
Women’s & Children’s Hospital to continue to occupy the footpath to 31 December 2026, in line with 
the conditions and fees currently in place and with the following conditions to be met by the Women’s 
and Children’s Hospital by the end of the permit: 

2.1. remove all of its infrastructure located in the public realm (footpath and roadway), including the 
PODs; 

2.2. return the public realm to its previous condition following the permit expiry,  

2.3. undertake all remediation and reinstatement at WCH’s cost. 

3. Notes no further extensions will be granted beyond 31 December 2026. 

Discussion ensued 

CEO Undertaking – Request for Long-Term Extension of Permit to Occupy Public Realm – Women’s and 
Children’s Hospital 

In response to queries from Members, the CEO gave an undertaking to draft an additional condition, for the 
Council meeting, regarding the provision of a plan from the Women’s and Children’s Hospital by 30 
June 2026. 

The motion was then put and carried unanimously 

 

 
 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 15 October 2024 at 6.33 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 15 October 2024 

7.4 Capital Works Monthly Project Update - September 2024 
Moved by Councillor Noon, 
Seconded by Lord Mayor - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the Capital Works Program Update for September 2024 as contained within this report and 
Attachment A to Item 7.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure & Public Works 
Committee held on 15 October 2024. 

Discussion ensued 

Undertaking – Capital Works Monthly Project Update - September 2024 - Dressing Room Carpet Renewal 

In response to a query from Councillor Couros, an undertaking was given to clarify the location of the 
dressing room carpet renewal. 

The motion was then put and carried unanimously 
 
7.5 Draft Integrated Transport Strategy for Public Consultation 

James Warfe and Damon Rao, AECOM and Anna Deller-Coombs, URPS addressed the meeting and 
answered questions from Members. 

Discussion ensued, during which Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape left the Colonel Light Room at 7.59 
pm and re-entered at 8.04 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Siebentritt, 
Seconded by Councillor Martin - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the Discussion Papers and the associated Discussion Paper Summary Documents as per Item 
7.5 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 15 
October 2024. 

2. Endorses the following Discussion Paper Summary Documents (Attachments) as primary engagement 
materials for public engagement, as per Item 7.5 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure 
and Public Works Committee held on 15 October 2024: 

• Attachment A - Street Space and Kerbside Management.  

• Attachment B - Cycling and Cycle Parking.  

• Attachment C - Public Transport. 

• Attachment D - Motor Vehicles and Parking  

• Attachment E - Walking and Wheeling  

• Attachment F - Shared Micromobility  

• Attachment G - Events, Works and Transport Disruptions  

• Attachment H - Urban Freight, City Servicing, Waste Transport and Deliveries 

Discussion continued 

The motion was then put and carried unanimously 
 
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 15 October 2024 at 6.33 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 15 October 2024 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 8.22 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Elliott 
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  


